

No. 24-345

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES CORP., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

SABA CAPITAL MASTER FUND, LTD., ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE INVESTMENT COMPANY INSTITUTE
AND THE ASSET MANAGEMENT GROUP OF THE
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

AMY D. ROY
ROBERT A. SKINNER
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199

PAUL G. CELLUPICA
KEVIN ERCOLINE
THE INVESTMENT
COMPANY INSTITUTE
1401 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
Counsel of Record
ROPES & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 508-4600
*Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier
@ropesgray.com*

LINDSEY WEBER KELJO
THE ASSET MANAGEMENT GROUP
OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY
AND FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION
1099 New York Avenue, NW
6th Floor
Washington, DC 20001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici.....	1
Summary of the argument	2
Argument:	
I. The ICA has provided a stable regulatory framework enabling the growth of registered funds, giving shareholders ready access to market returns through low-cost diversified professional portfolio management.....	7
A. The ICA’s requirements for the governance and operations of registered funds are vigorously examined and enforced by the SEC	11
B. Oversight of registered funds is further strengthened by independent fund directors, who are recognized as having a critical “watch dog” role under the ICA’s governance structure	13
II. A private right of action under Section 47(b) opens a back door for private suits over other provisions of the ICA.....	15
A. “Activist” challenges to closed-end fund governance measures.....	16
B. Claims seeking “rescission” of fund service agreements	19
C. The resulting uncertainty over applicable regulatory standards, coupled with litigation expense, would be detrimental to fund shareholders and their savings goals.....	21

II

Table of Contents—Continued	Page
Conclusion.....	25

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	4, 13
<i>Blatt v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 1343 (D.N.J. 1996).....	21
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979).....	13, 14
<i>Daily Income Fund, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 464 U.S. 523 (1984)	7, 8
<i>Eaton Vance Senior Income Tr. v. Saba Cap. Master Fund, Ltd.</i> , No. 2084CV01533-BLS2, 2023 WL 1872102 (Mass. Super. Ct. Jan. 21, 2023).....	17
<i>Eaton Vance Senior Income Tr. v. Saba Cap. Master Fund, Ltd.</i> , No. 2084CV01533-BLS2, slip op. (Mass. Super. Ct. Oct. 21, 2024)	17
<i>Hamilton v. Allen</i> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 545 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....	20, 21
<i>Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.</i> , 559 U.S. 335 (2010)	7, 13
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019).....	23
<i>Mutchka v. Harris</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (C.D. Cal. 2005).....	21
<i>Northstar Fin. Advisors Inc. v. Schwab Invs.</i> , 779 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Oxford Univ. Bank v. Lansuppe Feeder, LLC</i> , 933 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2019)	4, 5, 13, 18, 24

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Regions Morgan Keegan Secs., Derivative, & ERISA Litig., In re</i> , 743 F. Supp. 2d 744 (W.D. Tenn. 2010)	20, 21
<i>Santomenno ex rel. John Hancock Tr. v. John Hancock Life Ins. (U.S.A.)</i> , 677 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Smith v. Oppenheimer Funds Distrib., Inc.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	20
<i>UFCW Loc. 1500 Pension Fund v. Mayer</i> , 895 F.3d 695 (9th Cir. 2018)	12

Statutes and rules:

Investment Company Act of 1940,	
15 U.S.C. 80a-1 <i>et seq.</i>	2-9, 12-15, 17-20, 22-23
15 U.S.C. 80a-1(b)	17
15 U.S.C. 80a-6(c)	9
15 U.S.C. 80a-12(b)	8
15 U.S.C. 80a-13(a)	8
15 U.S.C. 80a-15(c)	14
15 U.S.C. 80a-16(b)	14
15 U.S.C. 80a-17	8, 9
15 U.S.C. 80a-17(a)	9
15 U.S.C. 80a-17(f)	8
15 U.S.C. 80a-18(i)	8, 17, 18
15 U.S.C. 80a-18(f)	8
15 U.S.C. 80a-31(a)	14
15 U.S.C. 80a-35(b)	13, 23
15 U.S.C. 80a-41	12

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. 80a-46(b)	2, 4-6, 13, 15, 17, 19-22, 24
Securities Act of 1933, ch. 38, Tit. I, 48 Stat. 74 (15 U.S.C. 77a <i>et seq.</i>)	3
17 C.F.R.:	
Section 270.0-1	14
Section 270.2a-5	14
Section 270.2a-7	11
Section 270.6c-11	11
Section 270.17a-7	9
Section 270.17a-8	9
Section 270.38a-1(a)(2)	14
Section 270.38a-1(a)(4)	14
Miscellaneous:	
Quinn Curtis & John Morley, <i>An Empirical Study of Mutual Fund Excessive Fee Litigation: Do the Merits Matter?</i> (Sept. 18, 2012), https://law.yale.edu/sites/default/files/area/workshop/leo/document/Morley_MutualFundExcessiveFeeLitigation.pdf	24
H.R. 279, 76th Cong. (1939)	17
ICI:	
2024 Investment Company Fact Book (2024) https://www.icifactbook.org/	2, 11
Characteristics of Mutual Fund Investors, 2023, 29(11) ICI Rsch. Perspective (Oct. 2023), https://www.ici.org/system/files/2023-10/per29-11.pdf	11

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
The Closed-End Fund Market, 2023, 30(5) ICI Rsch. Perspecive (May 2024), https://www.ici.org/system/files/2024-05/per30-05.pdf	19
Recommendations Regarding the Availability of Closed-End Fund Takeover Defenses (2020), https://www.ici.org/doc-server/pdf%3A20_ltr_cef.pdf	16, 19
Trends in the Expenses and Fees of Funds, 2023, 30(2) ICI Rsch. Perspective (Mar. 2023), https://www.ici.org/system/files/2024-03/per30-02.pdf	11
ICI Mutual, <i>Claims Trends: A Review of Claims Activity in the Mutual Fund Industry</i> (Apr. 2024), https://www.icimutual.com/sites/default/files/Claims%20Trends%202023-2024.pdf	23
IDC & ICI, Overview of Fund Governance Practices, 1994-2022 (2023), https://www.ici.org/system/files/2023-10/23-fund-governance-practices.pdf	14
Press Release, SEC, SEC Announces Enforcement Results for Fiscal year 2023, https://www.sec.gov/newsroompress-releases/2023-234	12
SEC: <i>Fiscal Year 2025 Examination Priorities</i> , https://www.sec.gov/files/2025-exam-priorities.pdf	12

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
No Action Letters, https://www.investor.gov/introduction-investing/investing-basics/glossary/no-action-letters (last visited Oct. 28, 2024).....	10
Staff Statement and Boulder No-Action Letter, https://www.sec.gov/investment	18
